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ober 19, 1898.

William L. Strong,

Mavor:

I am directed by the Doard of Police to say with refercnce to
anonymous complaint of J. E. Johnson, and forwarded to this Depariment
in yours of the 28th ult., that Captain Williasm S. Devery, of the 30th
precinct, reporis concerning the same as follows:

"There is a licensed furniture movey named L. F. Boves, who
Keeps his van standing on the corner of 120th st. and B8th avenue.
There is no urine of horses or any sediwent of any deseription collected
in the ruts on the street. There are no loafers around said corner,
nor have there been. The "loafera" referred to are two or three nen
who have been working for ﬂz. Boves, and the horses are never on ithe
sidewalk, and have no occasion to be, as referred to in ietter. I per-
gsonally tried to find Mr. Juhbu F. Johnson, of *130th st.," but was
unable to do so. Inquiry waes made at every house on the bloek bLetween
7th and 8th avenues. Mr. Boves, the omer of the van, has been stand-
ing on the corner complained of for several years past, and there has
never bveen any couplaint made at this station or to any menmber of ny
comwiand of any such nuisance as complained of., Nevertheless, I have or-
dered Mr. Boves to vacate the mnlace complained of, and I will give the
matter further attention, and use every precaution to prevent any fur-
ther cause for complaint.

Very respectfully,
/f
S

f*/f/,/

Chief Clerk.
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Job E. Hedges, Esq.
Secretary,

Mayor's Office.

My dear Sir:-

Your communicatien te President Reosevelt of this department
with which was enclesed communicatien ef Mr. James A. Wentz, en-
dersed by His Henor Mayeor Strong relative te Patrolman James B.
Sinnott ef the 28th Precinct was referred to me for attentien,
and I have the honor te state that I have this day assigned the
said Patrolman te duty as acting roundsman.

Very respectfully,
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Oet. 2%rd,lL896,

David Hidelberger ¥sq.,
45 Greene street

near Sir:- A

In reply te your eomplaint to his Honer the Mayer against
lots net being fenced in ete. I would respectfully state that Captainm
Dean 27th Precinect reports as fellaews.

"That I ealled en Mr. J. R, Burns owner of adjaecent preperty
and he infermed me that Mr, J. M. Conway of 113 Werth street ewner of
sald let had instrueted him te fence same in and work weuld be started
immediately."

Please send any further comments you may have te make,

Very raespectfully

Chief Clerk.
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Hon. William L. Strong

Mayer New York City,
near Sir:-

By direction of the Board of Police I retura herewith somplaint
¢f David Heidelberger relative to lots not being fenced in and a copy
of letter to him shewing action taken by Captain Dean thereon.

Very respectfully
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Oet. 23rd,1896,

Hon. William L. Strong

Mayer New York City.
near Sir:-

By directien of the Board ef Pelice and in fur ther reply te
your faver relative te complaint of L. Resensweig,I transmit herewith
copy of report ef Acting Captain Titus,copy of which has been forwarded

go Mr. Rosensweig,as follews:

"] respectfully report that I have made an investigation

relative thereto and I find that the stand is located within the stoopf

line and the previsions of the permit feor the same are not vielated.

I have visited Mr. Herman Rosenzweig of No. 168 Delancey street
who is the Chairman of the Gandy and segar storekeepers assoclation and e

states that the attached communication was not written by him or by his

authority and he has ne knowledge of the identy of the writer."

Very respectfully g? Si

Chief Clerk.
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Oct. 23rd,la896,

Mrs .  lizzie Maockin

2ll 3. Canal street

NHatehez Miss.

;ear Madam: -

In reply to vour communication addressed to his Honor the
Mayor asking informntion eof one 7patrick MeAvoy I would respectfully
state that Sregeant Ryrne revorts as follews

" No knewledge has been obtained of P:trick McAvey raferred te
in the annexed letter from Mrs, Tizzie Mackin of 3. Canal street Natchez
Miss. The direeteries of this eity from 1866 to date have been examined
but ne persen of that name was found who resided in the section of the
city formerly known as Manhattanville,or sas a builder or déaler in
brick.

1t the writer communicates with the "Lawgers Club" 120 Rroeadway

this City they will refer her case to a lawyer according te the manner
in whieh she desires to transaet business"

vary respectfully

Chief Clerk.
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oct. 23rd,1896.

Hon, William L. Stre ng
ﬁnyor New Yerk City,
Dear Sir:-

'By direction of the Board of Police and ian further reply to
your favor of the 26th ult. I return herewith tetter from Mrs,., Lizzie
Mackin asking informatien regarding one patriek McAvey and a copy of
letter sent her showing actien of this Department thereon.

Very respectfully
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Ghtebar 23rd,l8%6,

Patrick Hart Esq.,
Cor. NDepet & Ftna Street
Salem Ohie.
near 3ir:-
meplying to veur favor addressed te his Honer the vayer
relative te whereabouts ef Patrieck Coelpoys,I would respectfully state
that Sergeant Byrne of the Bureau of Information reports as fellews:

" An examination of the eold directories of this City shows
the patriek Colpevs beot maker was in business at 11 Nassau street in
the year 1847 but the name dees not appear again in any directery from
that time up to the present year. In answer te the writers query as te
whether the death reeerds of this City for the year 1847 are avallable
I can state that thev are and all information regarding the same can he
obtained by the writer by communicating with the Health nepartment of
this 0ity,at "ranklin and Centre streets."

Very respectfully

Chief Clerk.
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Oct. 23rd,1896.

William S. Karstendiek Esq.,
623 Milan near Laurel straat

New Orleans la.

Dear Sir:-

Replying to your letter addressed to his Honer the wayer I

weuld state that Sergeant Byrne meports as fellows:

ledge has been obtdined as to the whereabouts of the
persons referred to in the annexed letter further than at the office
of Wilcox and Co., brokers 66 Broadway this (Qity it was stated James
Welff formerly of 9 New Street is now in Chicage Ills at 320
Dearborn 8St."

Very respectfully

Chief Clerk.
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Oct. 23rd,1896

Hon. William L. Strong
Mayor New York City.
near Sir:-
By direction of the Board of Police I return herewith
letter from William 8. Karatendiek and oepy of letter sent him.
Very respetifully

/.
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Chief Clerk.




Police npepartment of the City of lew York,.

Preecinct No. 9

Q__Héw York October 30th,lt96,

Moses V. Cortright
Inspector 2nd NDistrict,

In reply to annexed complaint would state that the unfinished
building 133 & 138 West 1llth street are in state of litigation. The
Department of buildings has been notified of their condition and the
Department of Public works has been repeatedly nctified cf their
condition of the sidewslks.

Thére have been several arrests made thare of vagrants who
have gone there to sleep. Ouk Officgrs hive bean repeatedly notified
and instrueted to look after these bulldingsand we Wwill continue to
give the matter our imnediate attentlon.

Respectfully
William J. Yorton
~grgeant in Command 9th Precinct,
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My dear Mr Mayor:

I beg to confirm telephonic communication sent you to-
day through Mr Hedges to the effect that we would be very much
pleased to see you and any of your friends at Police Headguarters
at any time tomorrow nighte We will have the local election re-
turns ahead of any other office in the City, and the returns through
out the country as early as anybody.

I should be very much pleased if you could call for a
short time at my office.

Yours very truly,

Hone Wme Le Stl‘ong‘,
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November 5th, 1896.

Hon. W. L. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New York.
Your Honor:

I beg to introdqce to you Mr. William P. Grote, whom 1 am sure
you know very well. As you know, Mr. Grote haé been doing a good deal
of work for us all on the East Side, where I have paid most attention to
the election, and his work there has made me have a very warm feeling

towards him. He desires to secure a license, and I believe that he

has every intention of running the place in an orderly manner, and there-

fore trust that you will see your way clear to granting his request.

I am, Your Honor,

Very re fully,




Police Department o e City of New York.

Precisct No. 21st

\_Nov, 5th,1896.

oS -~

John M. O'Keefe
Acting Inspector.
Sir:-
In reply to annexed communication relative to condemned building
805 Third Avenue I would state upon investigation I find that the afore
said building has been sold and 1t is the intention of the new owner
to raze the same for the purpose of erecting a new building upon the
site of the condemned one.
I have caused the brokeh windows to be boarded up in the aforesaid
condemned building thereby making 1t impossible for lighted cigars or
cigaretts being thrown into the aforesaid building.
The writer D. H. Schult of 203 East 29th street was interviewed and he
stated that he was satisfied with my action as above stated also that
there would be no further cause for complaint.
Respectfully
Prederick W. Martens
Captain 21st
Precinct.
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Police Departmeant of the City ef New York.

Bureau of Informatien

New York Oetober 27th,1896.
Peter Cenlin

S1r- myerd38ett B2L1884n made to

writer of the annexed letterimquires,the direetories of this eity have

lecate the persoa referred te by the

beea searched from the year 1885 to date a aumber of John Fords appear

in same but none of them were in the taanery business.
Inquiry in the sectien where the leather imdustry has been

situated for years failed te fiand any person whe had knowledge of a

John Ford tanner,
Respectfully
Patrieck Byrae

Sergeant Commanding C. 0. 8q.




Poliee pepartmemt of the City ef New York,
Bureaun of Informatien.

New York Oeteber 27th,1896.

Peter Coenlin
Chief of Peoliece
Sir:-
Ne knewledgs has been ebtainmed as te the whersabouts of Peter Merrs

the person referred te in the amnexed letter frem Jee Merris of 416 N.
10th street St. Louis Me..

The name dois not appear in the directory and Taylers hetel

can not be found ia this eitythe writer probably refers te Taylers

Hoetel Jersey City N. J. whieh is ne# in the jurisdietiom of this
Department.

Respectfully

Patriek Byrne
Sergeant Cemmanding C. 0. Sqd.




Police pepartmeat of the City of New York.

Bureau of Ianformation.

New York Oeteber 238th,1896.

Peter Conlin
Chief of Poliece,
Sir:-
An examination has heen made of the directeries of this City from

1868 to date and the name of "Beischer" was noet found ian any of them,

The enly personm of whom any knowledge has been obtained that suggests

a probility of relatiomship with the writer ef the annexed letter is Mrs.
Mary Berseher a widew residing at 459 West 39th street this eity whe

states her late husband Jeseph Berscher a cabimet maker came te this
country frem Sweedea about thirty-aine years age and was at that time
thirty years of age.
Respe etfully
Patrick Byrne

Sergeant Cemmanding C. O. Sqd.
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November 6th,1896.

Hon. William L. Stroeng
Mayor New Yerk
Dear Sir:-

By direetion of the Board of Police and im further reply te

your letters of the 6th,13th,14th of Octeber emclosing letters from

Mrs. Lerkin,Joe Merris and J. J. Boudreau, I transmit cop ies of reports

thereon. Copies have also been forwarded to the persons mestioned.
72

Very respsctfull

chier ofprk.’ w \




COPY OF TELEGRAM FOR YOU TO SEND:
Fdward Saul,

704 Hamilton St.,

Allentown, Lehigh Co , Pa.
Keep Seventy-two Broad St. Lot No. /. sold
S;ign Telegram *“John T. Stone.”

I will understand what that means and also who
It Is from.
All Telegrams must read exactly and only as above.
If not you will never hear from me.

N. B.—Be sure and send all telegrams by Western
Union Telegraph Co. Under no consideration ever
send me_a letter for I won’t receive It

This address good for 60 days only.

Prepay all telegrams so as to avoid any delay or mishap.
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agent and push their circulatic in locality.

If you think you have sufficient nerve to handle the

tage and have no conscientious uples as to how you obtain

a
long as it will not injure yourself, family or neighbors
rather place you and yeur family ‘
privations of life in after years, I will, on receipt of
from you , (as per enclosed slip) present additional evidence that
think, convince you beyond any possible doubt, that I am all that I

and that my goods cannot be distinguished f;ci“{ﬁé”&?ﬁﬁiﬁéw
by the Government until my secret is disclosed.
Please do not send any letters, as the mails are not a desirable
medium through which to transact a business of this kind. The only way
you can communicate with me is by telegraph. Of course no one but-ourselves

will know the meaning of your message, sO have no fear.
Fraternally and Sincerely yours, SEngravers”
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William L. Strong,

Mayvor:

I am directed by the Board of Police to acknowledge the re-—

ceipt of your favor of the 4th inst., commending the police for conduct

4

the occasion of the Sound Money parade on Qctober 31, and 1o say that
saue has =N placed File,

Very respedtfully,
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ANDREW D.PARKER,
COMMISSIONER.

e )

November 13th, 1896.

Hon. William L. Strong,
Mayor.
8ir:

1 beg leave to express to you my appreciation of your
several formal acknowledgments of the worﬁ of the Chief of Police
and the force. I have always felt assured that sooner or later,
when occasion arose, the excellence of his executive management of
the forece would receive public and general recognition. Elevated
to his place at a time when the force was depleted and demoralized
beyond precedent, his faithful and untiring work for many months,
as unostentatious as it was conscientious and sustained, has sup-
plied, almost at the cost of his physical health, the tone which has
made such effieiency possible. In his short tenure of office he
has handled quietly, effectively, and with the utmost justice to

all concerned, a greater number of strikes than ever before arose

within a similar tfmd, and more enormous crowds than ever before

were gathered in the city!s streets. He has done his work modest-
1y, not seeking applause, and under circumstances of the utmost

stress, aggravated by not a little misrepresentation, and I believe
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COMMISSIONER.
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than an examination of every branch of the service will disclose to

an impartial observer how much is due to his unintermitted effort.

Yours very respectfully,

CijiéfEE?/LféQ/)/xﬂ,¢f

Commissioner.




7 g . 5
Fva '/// r/ V/Z%w" Z CIPLIPUUIINC PO LD

oo iy .‘/ e v ,/7} D)) v 4 // (// 4
Hapscien gy wor /()//////////77/ Slveel,

//;'f‘ry ._(/ (/;Illélf’{,lil ‘1

Dreed e

-77‘;'54'?0%'{{/\‘.{/}‘/”/7 Z, : 7 ’ ;) = /
/;///Va‘rf'_(/‘»}, //a whoer: J [ =7 / o’ /
s @ Ve Lo/ Nov, 16, 1896,

My dear Mayor Strong:-

I am still in the country, and did not
get your letter until just now. I will attend to that

at once,

Paithfully yours,

J ng o e /e&‘a—gmé//

P, 8.1 had up the Civil Service Board, and thqr‘ told me that
the following men were six-footers who faliledin our
mentd examination, coming a few points short, but are

excellent otherwise.
Alfred M, Johnson, 95 Eldert . St., Brooklyn,X
Jeremiah J. Butler, 1296 Third Ave,, New York' X
¥ Thomas M, Duffy, 331 Cherry St., New York, .
v William P, Shay, 346 B, 42nd., 8t., New York.
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Nov. 19th,1898.

Hon. William L. Strong

Mayor New York City.
Dear Sir:-

By direction of the Board of Police 1 traasnit herawith
copy of report on complaint of D. H. Schpltz complaining of building
606 Third Avenue. Copy of same has been sent to Mr. *chnlt.

Very respectfully
yﬁeu i

Thie
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Nov. 19th,1896.

Hon. William L. Strong

Mayor New York City.
Dear Sir:-

By direction of the Board of Police I transmit herewith
copy of report on communication from Josiah H. Baker complaining of
the condition of the buildings 13351356 West h street.

Very respectfully A?%

] /77

o / 77 .
/)/ﬂ/’/ (\ /{ X7 ,,;{2;7 /,»:/;,./-f
/ ’:/ L"\'\' y &~y |

, / \
Chief cleﬁf. %%MS X

Copy of report has been forwarded to Mr. Baker.
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Police ucpartnont of the City of New York,
- Precinct No.

New York Nov. 13th,1896

John M. O'Keefe

Act. Inspector lst and 3rd District.
Sir:-

In answer to the annexed communication referred to me for inveastiga
tion and report I herewith submitt the following.

I detailed Patrolman Patrick Curry and Thomas Kelly of my commapd fo
investigate the matter complained of and they reported to me that, they
visited the neighborhood mentioned in the annexed complaint Norroik stred¢
and found several expressmen who are employed by tailors in the neigh-
borhood to carry clothing and cloth to and from their shops. The patrol-
men informed them that they must not obstruct the sidewalks om #trests
in said neighborhood. They stated to the Patrolmen that they simply
load and unload the goods which they carry,and that they do not ocemwpy
the street or sidewalk only while loading or unloading.I have ipstructed
the patrolmen who are on post in said neighborhood to be very vigilent
and not to allow said expressmen to obstruct the streets or sidewalks ia

said neighborhood. # # # # # # #.
Very respectfully

William Hogan Jral o
Acting Captain 11th Precinct: "

o ]
it 9 4 4
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Nov. 23rd,1896.

Hon. William L. Strong
Mayor New York City.
Dear Sir:-
By directdon of the Board of Police I return herewith
complaint from Citizens and storekeepers complaining of sidewalks and

streets being obstruced,and a copy of report thereon.

Very respectfully
\9/%/'///‘ O § e O

Chief 01§Zk. %%“J
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Police pepartment of the City of New Ynrk,
Bureau of Information.

New York Novembey k&tH,L806
Peter Conlin ,
oy St un bt Oty
Chief of Police.
Sir:-
Referring to annexed letter from Miss. Minnie F. Rogéya oF

Chattanooga,Tenn. requesting full name of a deceased person pRned Bartey

I would suggest that the writer be udvisod to co rmunictto y‘gﬁm

R

Health pepartment of this City from ¥hom tho do:irod 13I|ﬁ’%$%nm;
be obtained. The attached circular of the Hulth poga¥tﬂx& anw
how to proceed to obtain the same." : £
Rogpectfully
Patrick Byrne

gergeant Comnding M. Do Suied,
" ’\ ., w v :
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Nov. 23rd,1896.

Hon. William L. Strong

yayor yew York City.
ﬁour 8ir:e

By direction of the Board of Police I return herewith
commnication from Miss Minnie P. Rogers , Tonn,rorwardod in your lottor”

of the 29th ult. with copy of report thereon.Copy of r.port and

instructions sent to Miss Rogers.

Very respegtfully

\.Q{{///'}/;/ﬁ/ Q/‘/?/ - =
L~ /’ / -/ VS K
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Police Department of the City of New York.

Bureau of Information.
New York November 16th,18{4,

Peter Conlin

Chief of Police
Sir:-
In answer to annexed letter from Mrs. E. Gorter,San Franéis

requesting information as to her father Michael Sullivan,I can
inquiry at New Bowery this city met with the response from H ’
Sullivan that her brother Michael died last March.

Respectfully

Patrick Byrne
Sergeant Commanding C. 0. Squad.

e Bt e
SRR e m;ﬁf?‘

La ey Ay




li’cylaqn//€2Z//aﬂ///’
/ ,‘/—; ///////7/// / :
I Ml iy Lot

Uk,

Nov. 23rd,1896,

Hon. William L. Strong
Mayor New York.
Dear Sir:-
By direction of the Board of Police and 4ia further reply to
your favor enclosing letter from Mrs. Mary E. Gorter,I return herewith

letter and copy of report thereon. Copy of report sent to Mrs. Gorter,

very rospectruly\Q/?W | %\EJ(//%

Chief Cle




Police “gpartment of the Gity of New York.,

Bureau of Information.

New York Nov. 16th,1896,
Peter Conlin

Chief of Police Wt e P

The person raeferred to in the annexed Francisco Labandeyra is now

connected with the firm of Zoldo and Sussdorf 66 Beaver street this

city.

Respectfull
Patrick B rno :
X y She BRaan Mgl edy
werveant Commanding C. O 8qd.

: z&“wﬁy © i i,




nepartment of the City of ew York,
Bureau of Information.

New Vork Yovember lGth,l096,

Peter Conlin

Chiaf o Polica.

"he directories of this Qity have heen examined from 1890 to date

and nimes of the persons raferred to in annexed letter "1lliam and

§ b A a
7ames Layner do dot appear in any of them. As writer does not give
- ¥ g 3 % g
uddress of ahove named when last heard or any information 1Efreby an
¥ v R

i t &
investigation could be made a further search is impracticable,
prespectfully
Putrick Fyrne

Serseant Commanding C.0.%qd.
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Nov. 23rd,1896.
Hon. William L. Strong
Mayor Wew York City.

pear Sir:-

By direction of the Board of Police and in fmarther reply to

your favor I return herewith communications from Mrs. Ellen Matthews,

Mrs. N. L. Nunez de Vill Aniencio with copies of reports thereon.

very respectfully ~N

\' ~
/077 0

//
chiutéélnvk\\
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Nov. 25th,1896.

Hon. William L. Strong
Mayor New York

Dear Sir:-

At a meeting of the Board of Police held this day it was,

Resolved: That the Mayor and Common Council be and are hereby

respeactfully requested to authorize and approve(as provided in Section
284 Chapter 410 Laws of 1882) of the location of a station house Prison
and stable on pramiseslsituatod in the City of New York at the corner
of 138th street and Alexander Avenue,the Board of Police having ggreed
to lease the same by and with the assent of the Commissioners of
Sinking Pund for and in behalf of the Mayor Aldermen and Commonalty of
the Oity of yew York as a site for a station house prison and stable
for & new Precinct to be formed from the present 32nd Precinct.

yery respectfully Y. ?Jf

J /
Vi’

Chief Clerk.
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Police Department of the @itg of New York.
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Dec. 2nd,1896.

Hon. William L. Strong

Mayor New York City.

Dear Sir:-

At a meeting of the Board of Police held this day your

communication enclosing letter from Frank McLaughlin asking information

relative to election laws &c., was referred to the Chief of the Bureau

of Elections to answer.

Very respectfully

Chief Clerk.
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Hory WEAHIAH 1.\ Sm,
Nayor:

I A dilPedted DY the Boapd of Police to ackn wlendge the e
gwint of Your Tavor of the 265%h ult., enclosing letters from Agnes Dodhie
concerning wheregbouts of Mi'chaul MoOabe, and from G. W. Bvans, making
aprlication fe® arpointment on the Police forge, Letier from 0. W.
Evans ansyersd by Shimf Clerk that spplicant was ineligible for appoint—
Lent, Nk being 4 pesident of this State. Letter from jgnes Dobbie
refapved Yo (he Chief of Boiice for weport.

Very Zespsctfully, |
T T e ‘o,

£/
¥
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william L. Strong,

Mayor:

By direction of the Board of Police I enclose herewith copy
of letter ment to Mr. Milton A. McRae, secy. and gen. manager St. Louis
Chronicle, in reply to letter addressed to vou and referred to this

evartment to supply desired information, in yvours of the 30th ult.
Very respectfully,

9%,
e 17
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Mr. Milton A. McRae,
Secy. and Gen. HManager 3t. Loulis Chronicls,

St. Louils, Mo.:

I am dirscted by the Board of Pollice, in answer to vour col-
minication addressed to the Mavor, dated Noveubsy 27, 1890, 1o fur-
nish the Pollowing information:

1. Q. How <o you pr#serve the secreey of the ballot in yvour city

and what provision, if any, have yvou for the non-partisan control of

elsction machinsry ? A. In the State of New York we have the Australian

ballot systien, which lnsures secrecy in the balloting. The Board of
Police being bi-partisan and election ofricers being avvointed two for
each party, on party recommendation, non-partisan control of elsciion
machinery iz insured.
2o Have vou a hi-partisan Board or Comadission ? A. Yesn.
How many nolice officers have vou, how nany patroliden, how

many shifts, and how many square niles are coversd by vour police ?

(a) 5,005 police officers; (h) 4484 patrolmen; (¢) shifts are de-
scribed in schedule snclosad; (d) 62 L/E square niles are covered hy

the police force.
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- \

’

4, Q. Is vour Pollce Board non-partisan, and by whom appointed ?

"he Police Board is bi-partisan and is appointed by the Mavor.

]

5 Q. How many constitute your Polics Board, and 1is the Mavor

“e

ex—0fficlio wember ? If 80 how 1is the non-partisan feature pressrvad 4

The Police Board is composed of four mexbsrs; the Mavor is not an
ex-o0Ticlo nmeuber.

G Q. Is the Board bi-partisan ? A. Yes.

Very vespscifully,

2
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Police _epartment of the City of New York.
Bureau of Infermatien

300 Mulberry street

New Yerk December 5th,1896.

Peter Conlin,

Chief of Pelice.

No knewledge has been obtained as te the whereaboeuts of the
person referred to in the annexed letter,Willie Loughrin,the records of
this pepartment have been examined and the name dees net appear thereon
as having beem arrested or found sick or injured in the street. As the
writer gives ne informatien of above named person whereby an investiga-
tion could be made a further search is impracticable.

Respectfully
Patrick Byrne

Sergeant in Cemmand Central Office Squad.
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Dec. 8th,1896,

Hon. William L. Strong
Mayer New York City.

Dear Sir:-

By direction of the Board of Police and in further reply toxym

your favor of the 19th ult. enclesing letter from Ollie Clem,I return

herewith letter and report thereon.

Copy of same has beea ferwarded te 0Ollie Clem.

very respectfully
\”ﬁ/?%7/

Chief
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Dec. 12th,1896,

Hon. William L. Strong
Mayor wew York.,

Dear Sir:-

I am directed to reply to your favor enclosing letter
Agnes Dobbie and to state that Sergeant Byrne reports as follows:

The name of the perso n referred to in the annexed letter,Michael

McCabe aprears 1n the directory of this city fifteen time. If the
writer consults the New York City Director on file at office of the
Courier Co. 197 Main street Buffalo N. Y. she can obtain the addresses of

same.

Very reqpectfu!lvxxg) /) (\ /,7"§\(
27 20

Chief Clerk.
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Police _epartment of the City of New York
Precinct No, 4
New York November 28th,1896.

John M., O'Keefe

= Acting Inspector lst District.
ri-

The location mentioned in this letter the block beWwégn ﬁuﬁgenay
and Pulton street I am unable to locate. Mr. Hall tnﬁ&élht" that
intended to say Fulton street between Nassau and Broadway.

This Block is about 300 feet long and under
present City ordinance 26 push carts are allowed on this hlock at ©ak
time each cart to remain 30 minutes. :

1 have interviewed Mr. Hall and will endeavor o p¥Btget
him in his rights and will prevent peddlers caping in his dooyway.
Respectfully :
Watson Vreedenburg
Captain.

w § ‘}é‘f‘ﬂ;‘“t ed

p sl “ '-t:‘:"’ll}f :.‘ a%’,[




Police pepartment of the City of New York.
Precinet No, 15,
November 29th,1896,

Anthony J. Allaire
Capt. and Acting Inspector,
Sir:
On Monday the 23rd inst. I received a postal card complaininﬁkof
the same nuisance mentioned is this letter. The card was put on fi
to be attended to to day. On the 26th inst. I received the lettér ~ © if .y
addressed to his Honor the Mayor-as the matter could only be attended #
to on Sunday the letter was also held until to day. b
To day two of my detectives weresent to the place with ;" | o
instructions to arrest any person found violating the law.They found ¥
upon their arrival that nothing of the kind was being done there. This
matter will be attented to in the future and the nuisance abated.- L
Respe ctfully 5

g

John R. Groo
Captain.
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Dec. 14th,18986.

Hon. William L. Strong
Mayor New Vork City.
Dear Sir:-
By direction of the Board of Police I return herewith

communication signed "Many Good Citizens® and letter from James P.

Hall with copues of reports thereon.
Very respectfull
// /l F‘/ ’1

Chief Cldék.
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Police Department of the City of New York.
Precinect No, 19
New York Dec. 1st,1896.

John J., Harley
Acting Inspector
Sir:-
In answer to the annexed communication I respectfully state I

detailed patrolman Henry Wolf of my command to investigate the within

complaint and he reports he saw Mr, Leghorn the Superintendent of Erigh

Bros. Store 22nd street near 6th avenue and he said the place in dispute
is at their delivery entrance. He has given orders to the employees to
keep a free passage for pedestrians and vehicles and will aod that the
nuisance is abated also I will keep this place under special surveillanece
and pay particmlar attention to this complaint and do all in my power
to prevent any further cause for oompiaint. I have instructed the
officers on this post to pay attention to this place and remedy the
evil, Patrolman Henry Wolf of my command acting under instructions from
me called on Dr, J. J. Spredg of 143 West 22nd street and told him of
the action taken by me in this matter and explained to him what Mr,
Leghorn had said and what he intended to do.

Respectfully

George 3. Chapman

Captain 18th Precinct,
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Dec. 15th,1896,

Hon. William L. Strong
Mayor New York City.
Dear Sir:-
By direction of the Board of Police I return herewith

commanication from Dr. J. J. Spreng and a copy of report thereon.

Very respectfully ¥ \\
\Q Vo2 o ;;‘.7’ / A SO ome
A N Y A

1 ¥ . ‘\/'!. "4 '/J
) { “

Chief Clerk.
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Hon. William I. Strong

Mayor New York.

pear Sir:-

I amAdirected by the Board of Police to acknowledge the receipt
of your favor of the 9th inst.,enclosing anonymous complaint against the
police force, and in reply to state that at a meeting of the Board held

this day the same was placed on file,

Very respectfully

Y/
AL
[
{) Chlef Glerk.,\
| V4 s
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~ec. 16th,1896.

Hon. William L. Strong
Mayor yew York City.
;ear Sir:-
At a meeting of the Board of Police held this day your
ommanication enclosing letter from W. B. Curtis asking for information,
was referred to the Chief of the Bureau of Elections for report,

Very respectfully <

™ 7 ) =N
G ("N S 7

£
F | i

Chief Clerk.
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anber 22, 18986.

Willian L. Strong,
liayor:
Dear 3ir:

I an directed by the Board of Pelice Lo en€lose Herewith
copy of vyreamble and resolution reguestirnys the (oumissioners of the
3inking Mund to anthorize the lease of Unoccdpied #éhool building
Nos. 97 and 99 Greenwiclh street, belonging wo itHe frinity Clureh Cor-

~

poration of the City of New York, for temporary use as a station house

for the 2d vrecinct. I alsg enclose copy of resolution requesting the

Board of Estimate and Apnortiomaent to include in the Tinal astimate of

the Police Department for the year 1897 the sua of $2400. for rental of
sald prewises, providing the Commissioners of the Sinking Pund auti-
orize ithe leas@ of the pane.
Hotdce frow the Depaprtment of Duildings relates to the oo
dition of the easl and reap walls of the present station house, 99
Liberty sireet, and reguifes that the same We made safe and secure by
1y shoring and bracing said easé wall and Anderpinning to the
h of adjoining foundations, also shoring wp each and ovexy tier of
beans, also by taking down to foundations all that unsafe and dangerous

rortion of rear wall, and rebuild game according o law.




2 MAYOR~--Dec. B2, '66.

In the opiniow of the Chairuan of the Coiwlittes on Repairs and
sunpplies, it practieally requires the rebuilding of the entire station
house, the condition of the foundations being such, owing to guick-sand,
thatl the hetier part of the next vear will be required o the work.

The force of the precinct have bdehl Pétoved ffrom tie buaild-
ing, ancd are at present distributed in station houses of the adjoining

precinets. In the orinion of the Board of Poiica, it is abdsolutely

neeessary that some station house accommodatiorns should be nrovided at

the earliest practicable mdnent.

Very respectfully,
Ay " =

" Nonte orerk.
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Hon. William L. Strong,
Mayor:
Dear Sir:

I an directed to enclose herewith request for change of nane
of lessor of premises Nos. 97--99 Greenwich street from Trinity Dhurch
Corporation to The New York Protestant Episcopal Public School, in reso-
lutions requesting Comaissioners of Sinking Tund to authorize lease,
and Board of Estinate and Apportionment to provide for rental. The
Board of Police has just been informed of proper name of owner.

Very respectfully,

\%//7 Q/\ﬁ//& 7y
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Dec. 23rd,1896.

Hon., William L. Strong
Mayor New York City.

near Sir:-

By direction of the Board of Police and in further reply to

your favor of the ard inst. enclosing letter from Miss Lizzie Cox asking

informaticn regarding her father,I return herewith original letter and
would state that Sergeant Byrne reports as follows,copy of report sent
to Miss Cox.

"An investigation showed that Richard Cox,father of writer of
annexed letter,resides at 314 Cherry street,this City. Her uncle
Ssamuel Cox,a patrolman of this pepartment,is attached to the 3rd Precinct
in City Hall and resides at 1753 Bathgate Avenue." '
Very respectfully )

oo VI
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POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
Precinct No. 5.
New York, December 22nd,l18%6,
Peter Conilin

Chief of Police.

In answer to annexed communicat%on from the Mayor 1 have
the honor to submit the-following reports

Leonard Street, from Hudson Street to West Broadway, is
taken up almost exclusively by large storehouses with high stoopse.
These buildings are occupied by Clafflin & Co, Faulkner Page & Coq
and others, for storage purposes. Gutter bridges havé been placed
along the entire block, and cart-men in order to load and un-load
heavy cases, have been accustomed for years to back their trucks
across the slde-walk against said stoops. Owing to the vast amount
of business done in this bloek, the practice seems to be somewhat
necessary. The street is narrow, measuring only 23 feet 6inches from
curb to curb, and to require of truckmen to entirely discontinue
the use of the side-walk would result in blockading sald street,
thereby seriously retarding business.

I have glven this subject my personal, constant attention,
and have insisted that platforms must be kept free from obstructioms
and that{fuckmen must not, under any circumstances occupy the side-
walks unless actually engaged in loading or un-loading heavy, bulky
goods. I have personally arrested truckmén in said block who had
become careless in this respect.

In the future, as in the past, we will use are best en-
deavors to regulate the traffic on said block, and prevent, so far
as possible any cause for complaint.

All of the Merchants doing business in said block have
been notified of said complaint, and all have promised to aild in
preventing any unnecessary annoyance to the traveling public.

-

(Respectfully,

(Signed) Adam A. Cross,

captain, Bth Precinct.
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0% Decewber 29, 18986.

Hon. William L. 3trong,

Meyror

tad by the Boamd of Pdlidé, in acknowledguent of
your favor of el inst., to state that 2 cody of the p&liphliet don—
taining the election code of the State of Wew York was this day mailed
to the address of John Drohams 30¥ Waahington street, Boston, Mass.

Very respectfully,

O % /‘E 4 N
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hee. 30th, 1896,

Hon. Willfaw L. Strong
Mayor
Dear Siri-
At a meeting of the Board of Poliee held this day “yoaur

conmmndention enclosing notice of survey and summons,from the Negt,

of" Bwild@iags, was referred to the Committee on Repairs and Supplies

Commidsdoner Grant Chairman.
Very respectifully
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My dear Mr. Hedges:-

-

The enclosed explains itself. I think
it might be worth while getting the facts to send to Mr.

Bshelby. Can you suggest how it should be doneg

S8incerely yours,

Y,:-/)";_/‘ - r,{':fa_(' /\’;{;,, e e,

T

Hon. Job Hedges,
Mayor's Off ice,

New York.




